
Agenda Item #: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: October 17, 2006 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 

Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

[ ] Workshop 

Engineering and Public Works 
County Engineer 

I.EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

[ ] Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. Three to the 
Joint Participation Agreement, ANW 73, (R2005-0529), dated April 19, 2005, amended 
January 10, 2006, (R2006-0053) with the Florida Department of Transportation (FOOT) 
to reimburse Palm Beach County (County) and the local municipalities up to 
$10,748,346 for damage to Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Federal Aid 
System roads, traffic signs and signals caused by Hurricane Frances. 

Summary: This third Amendment will reallocate FHWA approved funds within the 
categories identified in Exhibit B, at the request of the FOOT and causes n¢> additional 
fiscal impact. 

District: Countywide (MRE) 

Background and Justification: The County entered into a Joint Participation 
Agreement, ANW 73, (R2005-0529), dated April 19, 2005, with the FOOT that will 
reimburse the County and municipalities up to $4,374,234 for removal of debris and 
damage caused to traffic signs and signals by Hurricane Frances. Amendment No. One, 
dated January 10, 2006, extended the completion date of the original Agreement to July 
15, 2006. Amendment No. Two increased the amount of reimbursed funds to 
$10,748,346 and reallocated funds within the categories identified in Exhibit B. 
Amendment No., .Three will again reallocate funds within the categories identified in 
Exhibit B as requested by the FOOT and causes no additional fiscal impact. 

Attachments: 
1. Original Agreement, ANW 73, (R2005-0529) 
2. Amendment No. One, (R2006-0053) 
3. Amendment No. Two (R2006-0819) 
4. Amendments (6) 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
I/ 

Recommended by: -~~r..;_;· ~-::..;../Z_;;·~-=-· -=--___;;__;;;::;.;____;;~-·-----=-/~Ob-Lll~"'""(t ..... Ob""""-,____ 

Division Director Date 

Approved by: 
County Engineer Dcfte ' 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2007 2008 2009 2010 
Capital Expenditures -0- -0- -0- -0-
Operating Costs -0- -0- -0- -0-
External Revenues -0- -0- -0- -0-
Program Income (County) -0- -0- -0- -0-
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- -0- -0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT -0- -0- -0- -0-

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes __ _ No __ . 
Budget Acct No.: Fund __ Dept._ Unit_ Object __ . 

Program 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
County Transportation Trust Fund 
FDOT JPA for Hurricane Frances 
Federal Grant Other Transportation 

2011 
-0-

I -0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Reimbursement is subject to approval of the claims submitted. Once 
sufficient funds are received for Palm Beach County Claims, a 
budget amendment will be prepared to recognize the revenue and 
appropriate it as necessary. 

Since Palm Beach County is only a pass through agency for municipal 
claims, funds received for them will be deposited in a holding 
account for dispersal to the appropriate entity. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: ...:·=--...:\f::&-...:.'-~.;:..• _\0_~_..l,,-__ ce.--.:....{~...:t ..... ~...;,;lo;..__ __ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFM~ Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

~ 1,~11-a.t,,,. 

OFMB ~ ~ ... '~"- d'Cf\ 
~:~~ ~1 

__._ ; \U" irfl\Q ~ ~ ~\JV 
B.. Approved as to Form \ ~ 

and Legal Su cy: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not tp be used as a basis for payment. 
··:J . . . 2 

ThiJ amendment complits with 
our review requirements. 

l:\WP\AgendaPage2\AQrJPjJM'P2007\JPA.FDOT.FHWA.Frances.Amend#3.doc 



Contract No.: 
R2005 0529 •-15 • 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
EMERGENCY JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this /"/ lti. day of~~ 2005, by and between the State of Florida Department of Transportation hereinafter ed the DEPARTMENT, and PALM BEACH COUNTY, State of Florida, located at 160 Australian Ave., West Palm Beach, Florida 33406, . hereinafter called the COUNTY. 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT and the COUNTY are desirous of having the COUNTY make certain repairs to the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) functionally classified county road(s) damaged by Hurricane Frances. These repairs are located within Palm Beach County and are hereinafter referred to as the Project, and as detailed in Exhibit MA•; and, 

WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT is prepared to allocate funds towards the repair of county roads in accordance with the Executive Order 04-192, dated September 1, 2004 for Hurricane Frances and Pru/dent Bush'• subaequent Disaster Declaration, dated September 6. 2004 , under the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Emergency Act, to provide for the reimbursement of FHWA eligible costs of for Financial Project Number(s): listed in Exhibit "B", All FHWA non-participating c:rosts shall be borne by the COUNTY; and, 

WHEREAS, the repairs of these FHWA functionally classified county road(s) damaged by the Hurricane Frances are in the interest of both the DEPARTMENT and the COUNTY and it would be more practical, expeditious and economical for the COUNTY to perform such activities; and, 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY by Resolution No. Z.O()S ~c{pted on ~ /,S- , 200~, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, authorizes the proper officials to enter into this AGREEMENT. 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits to be derived from joint participation on the Project, the parties agree to the following: 

1. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are deemed incorporated her~in. 
2. The COUNTY shall provide all design services necessary for completion of the Prqject. 
3. The COUNTY shall obtain any permits necessary to complete the Project. 

4. The COUNTY shall be responsible for assuring that the Project complies with all Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) and DEPARTMENT standards. 

5. The COUNTY shall make available to the DEPARTMENT upon request any existing plans relevant to the COUNTY's design and construction activities. The COUNTY will be responsible for verifying the accuracy of any Project related plans prepared on the COUNTY's behalf, and the COUNTY shall revise them as necessary to reflect 'as-built' conditions upon compl$tion of construction. Project plans that have been modified to reflect 'as-built' conditions shall be provided to the DEPARTMENT. 

6. The DEPARTMENT agrees to reimburse the COUNTY only for eligible costs associated with design, construction and construction engineering and inspection of the aforementioned 
Page 1 

I 1F 11 



improvements as stated in the FHWA Detailed Damage Inspection Reports, copies of which are attached hereto and made a part hereof. All other costs are to be borne by the!COUNTY. 

For satisfactory completion of all services as detailed in Exhibit A (Scope of Services) and the attached Detailed Damage Inspection Report of this Agreement, the DEPARTMENT will pay the PARTICIPANT funds received from FHWA a total not to exceed FOUR MILLION THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FOUR THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-FOUR DOLLARS AND EIGHTY-ONE CENTS ($4,374,234.81). 

7. The DEPARTMENT shall have ten (10) working days to approve any invoice submitted by the COUNTY. A completed copy of Exhibit "C", CERTIFICATION AS TO ACCURACY OF PAYMENT, must accompany all invoices Project costs eligible for DEPARTMl$NT participation will be allowed only from the date of final execution of the Agreement. Travel expenses are not authorized in this agreement. The COUNTY shall submit invoices for fees and qther compensation for services or expenses in detail sufficient for a proper per-audit and post-audit thereof. lnvoice(s) shall be submitted to State DEPARTMENT of Transportation': at 3400 W. Commercial Boulevard; Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309; Attn: Matthew Price. 

8. The Agreement and any interest herein shall not be assigned, transferred or oth•rwise encumbered by the COUNTY under any circumstances without the prior written ¢0nsent of the DEPARTMENT. However this Agreement shall run to the DEPARTMENT and i~ successors. 
9. This Agreement shall continue in effect and be binding to both the COUNTY andl the DEPARTMENT until January 15, 2006. All invoices and supporting documentatjon must be received by this date. · 

10. The DEPARTMENT, during any fiscal year, shall not expend money, incur any li•bility, or enter into any contracts which by its tenns, involves the expenditure of money in excess of the amounts budgeted as available for expenditure during the fiscal year. Any contract, verbal or written, made in violation of this subsection is null and void, and no money may be paid on sucij contract. The DEPARTMENT shall require a statement from the comptroller of the DEPARTMENT that funds are available prior to entering into any such contract or other binding commitmenC of funds. Nothing herein contained shall prevent the making of contracts for periods ex~ing one (1) year, but any contract so made shall be executory only for the value of the servic~s to be rendered or agreed to be paid for in succeeding fiscal years; and this paragraph shall be incorporated verbatim in all contracts of the DEPARTMENT which are for an amount in excess of $25,000 and which have a tenn for a period of more than one (1) year. 

11. Records of costs incurred under the tenns of this Agreement shall be maintained ~nd made available upon request to the DEPARTMENT at all times during the period of this 1Agreement for three years after final payment is made. Copies of these documents and records shall be furnished to the DEPARTMENT upon request. Records of costs incurred include lthe Contractor's general accounting records and the project records, together with supporting documents and records of the Contractor and all subcontractors perfonning work on the project, and all records of the Contractor and subcontractors considered necessary by the DEPARTMENT fQr the proper audit of costs. • 

12. The DEPARTMENT may cancel this Agreement for refusal of the COUNTY to allow public access to all documents, papers, letters, of other material subject to the provisions of Chapter 119 of the Florida Statutes, made or reviewed by the COUNTY in conjunction with this Agreement and s~all make provisions in its Agreements with its consultants and sub-consultants t~ tenninate for failure to comply with this provisions. 

13. The COUNTY warrants that it has not employed or obtained any company or person, other than bona fide employees of the COUNTY, to solicit or secure this Agreement, and it has not paid or agreed to pay any company, corporation, individual or finn, other than a bona fide employee 
Page2 

~•--~,•-,, .. ,,,.,,.,_,..,•-••-•-.. •·-~~•~• ______________ .. ..__....,, _________ ...... _.-WI .... • U•n 



· employed by the COUNTY. For breach or violation of this provision, the DEPARTMENT shall have the right to terminate the Agreement without liability. 

14. To the extent allowed by the Laws of Florida, the COUNTY hereby agrees to ind•mnify, defend, save, and hold harmless the DEPARTMENT from all claims, demands liabilities,
1

and suits of any nature arising out of, because of, or due to any intentional and/or negligent act or occurrence, omission, or commission of the COUNTY, and/or its employees, arising out of this contract or the work which is the subject hereof. In addition, with respect to any of the COUNTY's agents, consultants, contractors, and/or sub-contractors, such party in any contract for tti.is project shall agree to indemnify, defend, save and hold harmless the DEPARTMENT from all 11claims, demands, liabilities, and suits of any nature arising out of, because of, or due to any intentional and/or negligent act or occurrence, omission or commission of such agents, con,ultants,. contractors, and/or subcontractors. The COUNTY shall provide to the DEPARTMENT wntten evidence of the foregoing upon the request of thtt DEPARTME"4T. It is· specifically understood and agreed that this indemnification clause does not cover or indemnify the DEPARTMENT for its own negligence. 

15. The Agreement is governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. 
16. Section 215.422(5), Florida Statutes, request the DEPARTMENT to include a statement of vendor rights in the Agreement. The COUNTY is hereby advised of the following time frames. Upon receipt, the DEPARTMENT has ten (10) days to inspect the goods and services provided by the COUNTY. The DEPARTMENT has twenty (20) days to deliver a request for payment to the DEPARTMENT of Financial Services. The twenty days are measured from the la.tter of the date the invoice is received or the goods and services are received, inspected and approved by the DEPARTMENT. 

If payment is not available with forty (40) days a separate interest penalty at a ratd as established pursuant to Section 215.422 (3) (b), Florida Statutes, will be due and payable, in addition to the invoice amount, to the COUNTY. Interest payments of less than one (1) dollar will not be enforced unless the COUNTY requests payment. Invoices which have been retumed to the COUNTY because of invoice preparations errors will result in delay in the payment. The invoice payment requirements do no start until a property completed invoice is provided tne DEPARTMENT. 
: 

Vendor Ombudsman has been established with the DEPARTMENT of Financial Services. The duties of this individual include acting as an advocate for the COUNTY in the eve~t that the COUNTY may be experiencing problems in obtaining timely payment(s) from the QEPARTMENT. The Vendor Ombudsman may be contacted at (850) 410-9724 or by calling the Department of Financial Services HotJine 1-800--848-3792. 

17. This document incorporates and includes all prior negotiations, correspondence, conversations, Agreements, or understanding applicable to the matters contained herein, and the parties agree that there are no commitments, Agreements or understanding concerning the subj•ct matter of this Agreement that are not contained in this document. Accordingly, it is agreed ttlat no deviation from the terms hereof shall be predicated upon any prior representation or Agreem~nts whether oral or written. It is further agreed that no modification, amendment, or alteration in1

, the terms and conditions contained herein shall be effective unless contained in written document executed with the same formality and of equal dignity herewith. · 
18. The DEPARTMENT agrees to pay the COUNTY for the services herein described at compensation as detailed in this Agreement. Payment shall be made only after receipt and approval of goods and services unless advance payments are authorized by the D~partment of Financial Services 215.422 (14), Florida Statute, or by the Department's Comptroller under section 334.044(29), Florida Statutes. Any provisions for an advance payment are provided in Exhibit ,.A• attached, and made part of this Agreement. 

Pagel 



19. A person or affilime who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases or real property to a publilc entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or a consultant under a contract with any public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in section 287.017, Florida Statutes, for Category Two for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list. 
20. The DEPARTMENT's obligation to pay is contingent upon an annual appropriatibn by the Florida Legislature. 

21. The DEPARTMENT will consider the employment by any contractor of unauthorized aliens a violation of Section 27 4A9e) of the 'Immigration and nationality Act. If the participant knowingly employees unauthorized aliens, such violation shall be cause for unilateral cancellations of this agreement. 

22. Any or all notices (except invoices) given or required under this Agreement shall lbe in writing and either personally delivered with receipt acknowledged or sent by certified mail, retum receipt requested, or by email. All notices delivered shall be sent to the following address: 

If to the DEPARTMENT: 

Florida Department of Transportation - District Four 3400 West Commercial Blvd. 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421 
Attn: Antonette P. Adams, (954) 777-4624 
With a copy to: Matthew Price (954) 777-4442 
A second copy to: District General Counsel 

If to the PARTICIPANT: 

Randy Whitfield 
Palm Beach County 
160 Australian Avenue 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33406 
With a copy to: George Webb 
With a copy to: Attorney 

*** 

Page4 

,.,••-+-···· -··· 



' 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement Is to be executed by the parties below for the purposes specified herein. Authorization has been given to enter into and execute this Agreement by Resolution No. _____ , hereto attached. 

R2005 0529 1WrtS211i 
STATE OF FLORIDA PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

~~4t 
Tony Masilotti, Chairman 

z 
NSPORTATl<DN SUPPORT 

ATTEST: APPROVED: (AS TO FORM) 

NISTRATOR 

Approved as t•;• ,, ; 
aDd Conditions 

Pages 
····•"·""~·--"~ .. ,... ___ _...,.._,...,.~-, ..... ~-, wm,1-•••••ax&-•l!ll'lln,------•---~------- --.----~--- ·-·- · ·· -· 



EXHIBIT A 

scope OF SERVICES 

As a result of Hurricane Frances, the COUNTY or other LOCAL MUNICIPALITY will perlorm "Emergency" work described in the signed Detailed Damage Inspection Reports (DDIR's) listed in Exhibit "B• to restore Federal Aid Roads damaged during Hurricane Frances. The DEPARTMENT will seek the maximum amount of FHWA funding available for reimbursement to the COUNTY. 
The COUNTY will act as the reimbursement agency to the LOCAL MUNICIPALITIES within the county performing work described in the DDIR's. The COUNTY will then be reimbursed by the DEPARTMENT for work performed by the COUNTY or LOCAL MUNICIPALITY. The COUNTY shall reimburse the ' LOCAL MUNIClPALITY within torty (40) calendar days after notification from the Department ofthe approved invoiced amount. The DEPARTMENT will verify work has been completed and the amounts invoiced are correct prior to issuance of payment. 

In the event the COUNTY is unable to advance reimbursement to the LOCAL MUNICIPALITY for work already completed by the LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, the DEPARTMENT will pay to the COUNTY, upon receipt of the invoice and approval of supporting documentation, an amount equal to th~ invoice received by the COUNTY from the LOCAL MUNICIPALITY. All invoices received by the county s~all clearly separate the cost to the LOCAL MUNICIPALITY from the COUNTY's cost billed to the D1J:PARTMENT. All LOCAL MUNICIPALITY costs invoiced must have been incurred by the LOCAL MUNICIPALITY prior to the date of the invoices. All invoices submitted to the DEPARTMENT must provide complete documentation, including a copy of the LOCAL MUNICIPALITY invoice, to substantiate the cost on the invoice. Subsequent to the first invoice from the COUNTY, each invoice must contain a statement from the County that previous month's cost incurred by the LOCAL MUNICIPALITIES have been paid by the COUNTY to the LOCAL MUNICIPALITY. The DEPARTMENT will hold future payments a$nd/or reimbursement due to the COUNTY for failure to issue payment to the LOCAL MUNICIPALITIES for advanced reimbursement. 

The COUNTY will not be responsible for verification of eligibility and costs to LOCAL MUNICIPALITIES. The LOCAL MUNICIPALITIES will submit the supporting documentation directiy to the DEPARTMENT for review and approval. The DEPARTMENT will notify the COUNTY by email or certified mail, return receipt requested, of the approved amount to be invoiced for reimbursement to the LOCAL MUNICIPALITY by the COUNTY. 

All work is subject to meeting eligibility criteria. It is the responsibility of the agency perfon!ning ttie work to provide the documentation necessary to justify the eligibility of items of work and the a~ual costs incurred for the emergency work described in the DDIR's. Each agency will submit with each invoice and supporting documentation package certification of work completed and costs incurred. E.>elhibit "C" of this agreement will be used as the certification document. This document must be filled out Cdmpletely and notarized. 

If any cost reimbursed by the DEPARTMENT to the COUNTY are determined ineligible or hon­participating by FHWA, the DEPARTMENT will notify the COUNTY. The COUNTY, upon t11otification will have 40 (forty) days to provide reimbursement to the Department for these ineligible costs.· 
The COUNTY and LOCAL MUNICIPALITY shall submit for payment with supporting documentation described above no more than ninety (90) days after work is completed or from the executi~n date of this JPA. 

Pages 

................. ~-···--"•""'---•"-•-"·-·----------



1 
1\ 

" 
.J 
r> 
'"'I\ 
...... 

....... 

j . 

l 
I 

I 

1-
! 

EXHIBIT B - METHOD OF COMPENSATION 
FRANCES FHWA-ER DDIR AND FINANCIAL PROJECT NUMBERS 

The COUNTY will receive progress payments for services based on the work that has been completed and accepted by the DEPARTMENT during the billing period. The COUNTY will invoice the DEPARTMENT with a breakdown by DDIR and Financial Project Number (FM) for the amount to be reimbursed. The invoice will not be accepted if the supporting documentation is inciomplete and/or invoiced costs are not eligible. 

DDIR Reimbursement 
Reoort• FM• Location F93-005 41728927801 Various F93-005 41728937801 Various 

F93-006 41728927802 arious 
F93-006 41728937802 arious 

F93-024 41728927803 arious 
F93-024 41728937803 arious 

F93-025 41728927804 arious 
F93-025 41728937804 arious 

F93-026 41728927805 arious F93-026 41728937805 arious 

F93-027 41728927806 arious 
F93-027 41728937806 arious 

Palm Beach County 
218105 

;- -· 
Sianals - Counlv Force Account ,. State 
~innals - Countv Force Account - non State FA 

Conbacts - State 
Contracts - non State FA 

- Force Account - State 
- Force_Aocount -110fl_ State FA 

- Palm Beach Cou - Contracts - State 
- Palm Beach Cou - Contracts - non State FA 

J 

- Force Account - State 
- Force Account - non State FA 

bris • Palm Beach Cou - Contracts - State 
bris - Palm Beach County- Contracts - non State FA 

DOIR Amounts - Sublotllls 
l..10()_()()()_00 
$765453.38 $1.085,453.38 

$200000.00 
$612,610.00 

100.00 
$1,349.001 _ $_1,441.00 

$25,000.00 
$264 962.44_1__ _ $281.H2.4' 

000.00 
$1,805,445.76! $2,005,445.7& 

I 

---- I $4,3;~~11] Total: 



·o··. Report NUfl'INI" 

DETAILED DAMAGE INSPECTION REPORT F 0\ "')- 00'5 U.S. Deparunent 
' ShHl of Tran1POrtati:ln (Tltle 23, Federal-aid Highways) . lladeral High-war _of Admlnlltmlon 

Location (Name of Rotd Ind Mllepoat) FHWA 0111,t.r Number 

~¥\ ~&k.H C...11--IT-f F''- O'-( ,.. O?.. 
lntpectlon Da 

~ lz..~"' lo 
Ducriptlon of Damage Federal-aid ~outt Number 

")IClt.l"f~lf;A"TI°"" ,e Cc,¥, I~'\ 'OvE" '"To t-\-,.1.«ICJO,-,J~ ,.,e~'-Ci"\ vARloi.i ~ 

State County 
MA1...J-r.,t,., 1...J I t"i ~ ~ r;;,.Jc.-f ~ ~T 

~~-~ ~~ ~~ 

Cost Estimate 

Deacripllon of Work lo Date Coat 
(Equipment. Labor, and Matertala) Unit UnltPrtce Quantity 

Completed Remaining 
~A)(t ":t 

p~ ~C.t-\ / -"":-~ -,oo o~~.-
~I~ .. ~ n., ..... ~ ·-A"-;- I , ... '"1n"T:'\L.l',c:.,r, 
-rL'\.,_,,, AC'~ ~Ll : 7" - ,:,0 ~ I 4.: 

1 ~ ~M<I ~.t.10- •, 
1Dl6t h!IIYV\ ~~Ch.. I :'iO fYlC). oc: 

~ (~~~ ~ 

~ p~ 1\c;Ac..6,f ~ 14--n--/ \oo·aoo 
,. 

~ . 
..a,, 

w 

Method SUbtotlll !\ N~~~l"ta.~ 
ilJ Local Fo,cu OstataForcea • Conlrllcl 

PE/CE 

Emergency Repair Total ,~oc.~ . .t/~3 .':l1. 

j . 

I 
1: 
~ g 
t. 

' ' 

Method SUbtotal 

0Loca1Force1 D Statt.Forcea • eontract 
PE/CE 

Right-of-Way 

Perm. Repair Totala 
:nvtronmentat Alleaament Rt00f11ffltndatlon 

(&l_ Categotlcal Exdullon 0.EAIEIS 
(} Estimated Tolal • 1,ov6,L453,sg 

wccnvnendallon FHWA, ~d1 "I D•te,/4 ,/4 [Xl Eligible 0 lnellglble .J ID '/',,, o'i 
:Oncumtnce s.- ........ ~ __,,,,. l Cata,' I • 0No ..__...... /.- --, ,_ .JJ~'tr Pl14S ID/,/o '/ 
:oncul1'9nce .. ' •, . ' . l.ocam--r· ___ nta~~ 1~ 

. Dale ,·ov .. . ·o~ 
1//01/~ ,, .. ". '·,·,. ., .. ~ -~~ ... ::~ . ·: ·•. . . 

'~ - - 1 
>nn FHWA-1547 (Rev. 4-98) 

...... -.. ,,.,_, ·····~"··•--.... , ______________________ _ 

' .._. 
, .. 



··o·· ReportNwnber . . . 

DETAILED DAMAGE INSPECTION REPORT r ,~ - ooc. U.S. C.pen-.nt 
,. of Tranapoctallon . (Title 23, Federal-aid Highways) Sheet 

fledanl Hlth-y _of_ Aclmlnletratlon 

Location (Nam• of Roed Md Mllepoat) FHWA Olautlr Number 

~L..N\ . n~ 'Ft. oc{ .. o?. 
"°-'~ lnlpeetion Oa/

1 

/ • 

I Q G 't-<J0-.,( 
o .. cnpuon of Damage Fldel'll-eld Route Number 

<, (u.1NA(.1 e,A-t1 o....t ~~,~ ~ 'T'~ ~I cM, . r::,e~U:. ~ vA!~tou~ 

~A I l'f -r/;.1 ,.J I N <::J. A(:,€,-1c.1 C,,QN. T~<.'T v,a()1(" 
Stall County 

~'- I q_ ~ .. ~~H ' .... .. 
Cost Estimate 

Da1criptlon of WOl'tc to Date 
(Equlpmant. Labor, and Matartala) Unit UnltPrfOI · QuanUty 

Completld 

Coat 
Remaining 

~\A'S/;_ -::t 

~""" -n-"~"" ; _, 
?00 l',t'\,A 

-r,""l ljlfL Op \-A_!W'\ . 0.,.,4 I' lo... , I~/,,,. lO "° 
~--= 

I . 
~ .. 
• .. .. ' . . . . .. ·•·'. . . - ' -. I:!» .. .. . ' ··-· ... ... .. .. - . . --· .............. . .. ' 

• E ...... 
w 

\.J NJ._~ -rr 
~ I VV\. (6,-n r h nn. v,. -h .1 ,en nnh 

"'-' ! 

Mllhod 
Subtotal : ,s 12-t.Jn.o0 

0 Local Forces 0Sla18Fol'CII ,xi Contract PE/CE 
, 

Emergency Rapalr 'ljotal '1'12..wlh.ot 
. 

I 

• 

j . . 
I 

'i: • C ca 

1 
Method 

SUbtOlaf 

0 Local Forces · 0 Stale Forces D eontract PE/CE 
Right-of-Way 

Environmental Au•ament Rac:ommll'ldation 
Penn. Repair T~ 

' ~ Categorical Exclusion QEA/1;1S 
Eaflmated Td ~ ~ I ~ 1 ill O • 0 ~ 

R1commendatlon 
FHW~ ~tff'1 Cal8 / ijl_ Eligible 0 lneHglbla ·-·-• / . 

Concurranca 10,u,1...,..,, 

Yea • No s~. 0•~;,} -C-?'1. AA J, n-i)Q,,. C. Ii" /0 'I. II./ Cona.irrenc:e .. .. .. : ,~-·-•$1- tlvlt. Date . . -,;Qvea · ,· . · ~No ' . .. Ii£ •· ... L,. ~ ~ 1L> J.-, I cc., . '.··, ..,, ...... ', .... 
i '·· ·-·' . ~ .. .. . Fonn FHWA-15'7. (bv. WI) . i • ' ; : •• •• ' • • .·' • • ,~ •. •:.. - •'.' I o I ~ t ,, • ••, 1 

• '- \• •, ... I • <I '" ,, • 

.. .. . ..... _. _ ................ ,_~·---------------



. o·. .. 
Report Number 

DETAILED DAMAGE INSPECTION REPORT Fq.a- 024 U.S. Depa,1m•nl • 
Sheet of Tra!IIPritlon · (Tltle 23, Federal-aid Hlghwaya) · , •• ,., Hlfhwa, 

' of 1 Admlnl•tndon --Location (N.,,,. of Road •nd MfltpoalJ FHWA Dlllnr Number 

Palm 6tAch Ooun-k;j--· i -1-rolr.ra: r=zncl-rna:cta.xrys · · · --- ._ .. __ --- ···'- ·-· - FL •n4-ri? -
lnapectlon Oata 

19 - 1- 0"-1 
DaacripUon or Damage Federal-eld Route Number 

~n ctirr,at clue -1-o flu rrica.ri e Ira nu~ . Tl-,,6 L&n·o1..4 s 
-f',,._ rrio.-k t!::) r- furet.. aacoun-1 wor~ State County 

FL 93- ~Im &.-ttcl, 
Coat Eatimata 

Oucrlpllon of WCll'k lo Data 
(Equipment. Labor, and Matarlala) Unit Unit Price 

Cost 
Quantity 

Campi•~ Remaining 
f:h. I l'V"\ a...,.~ I" .J.. e,..,, , "" -1-u ✓K (t(I, ~,O,. 
i~,.J VI J .,. 1'QrJ f•, ~ .,J I :2.n -.JJQ!, .,~ .. - I 

1 
t - Ii .......... , . .. . '• •k .. • , ¥" ···• "'' ..... ..... -. ... .... .. . . ,. ···•·· . .... .• . .. .. . .. ,, ··- ...... .. . ..... . .... 
I 77., -( - J • - T • - I - J... ttJ,,,,, ,i/l; ,,../ ~...,~ -··· w 

nvi 1'7"',-- ,, .£1.-__,,-,,, 11 t=. T (I ,,utr_ •1"1-t • ..... ~ , . . 
I 

Method 

~Local FOl'CN 
SUblatal i·:JC/C/ . .3/ t./ . '"~ 

.Os~F~ •~ PE/CE -
i .. 

!triiigency Repair T .. ~J'i'9 31\./, 2.3 -. 
' .. . 
' 

:§ . -

J 
i 
I 
~ 

Method 
Su~ 

0 Local Forces 0 State Forces 0 Contract PE/C~ 
Right-of-Way 

Penn. Repair Totai. 
Envl~lal Assessment R~atlon 

~.,qq,~,4 ,o Catagotk:al Exclualon 0 EA/EIS _o ~Estimated Total i ~mendatton 
FHWA &tg~_V~ //,_V17 Data f,& Eligible 0 lnellglble IAlo.l-.itM:.- 1 - :,_..,..,·c_, / ! I o-1-0'/ :::oncunance 

~ Slate~-~ 
~ ......., I Data QNo 

,o-7-o4f ~cumince 

'Bf~.,· ', > ' 'Lacal .6.-a... d . -7~/7/D(/. EJ.·No. · .• . ,. . .. '. ,• ',,:· .. t•·.-· .... .-::~ .il.fltl!JtEht-~ II '- . onnFliW. ' ·• 1··., .• 
•·. .. I .. ~.,: #l t• f ' . .. ' ... 't· '. . 

A 1547 (Rav, 4-88) 
•·• •• ·I.:\.,·, I .. , .. ,. 

... , ................... _ •.•• _.,. ____ ,, __ , ____________________________ +· .. , 

.... .. .. 



RepaftNum&W ·o ·. 
DETAILED DAMAGE INSPECTION REPORT F C\~ Q~~ 

' . 
,. 

U.S. Deper1rnent 

(Title 23, Federal-aid Highways) Sheet of Tranapor11111on . 
_of_ P•--1 Highway 

Mmlnletrallon 
Location (Name of Road and Ml/epolt) FHWA Dlu~tar Number 

~L. 0'-{ .. o-Z.. 
~ <1\6''-""'" ~ Inspection 07

1 
( C1I 

1·0 ~ oc..( 
Deacrlpllon of Damage Federal-aid Route Number 

~\<.,,lt[),\M4(a£ ~Ulc -r~ ~lc.i'f-,.J< ~~ 
State i County ~-T"lfvl~~ ~ c......t"1t,.. ~ i.,....,t~ 

FL. °I')· ~~t' 

Coat Eatlmate 

Coat Ducrtptlon of Wortc to Date 
Unit Unit Price Quantity 

Completed~ Remaining (Equipment, Labor, end Mat•riala) 

C...1--w e:.~ ~ ~Wdi-i :fl, l.'-l·L,q.id' 

' 

J 
-J -- ... _, ..... ' ....... - .... . ... .,,._ ...... 

. . .... ..• .. .. ·•·. .. . . .. ··-· -... ' . . ··-· ----- .. --- --·· ... ·• .. ,.. .... -- ___ , ... ·•· ·-. ~" .•. ·- ... 

~· 

! 

Melhocl Subtotal ,JC I.~. ~ 
O l.ccal Forcea D Slala FOl'CN o!eontract PE/CE 

Emergency Repair Tqtal .. 7 ':-:IL/. t:f. -r ., 

i 

~ 
i 
l 

i 

1 
~ 

. 
a, 

0.. 

Method 
Subtotal 
PE/Cl: 0 Local Forcea 0 State Forces O Contract 

Right-of-Way 

Perm. Repair Tot.la 
Environmental Aueaament Recommendation 

r-il' NJ.I '9·. ao I:&_ Cat•goricaJ Exclualon 0 EA/EIS 
Estimated Total J ..• 

J. RecommendaUon FHWA, ~AJ , Cata/4 /4 l}IEllg~e Q lneUglble : to CD 'CJ.f Concunance 

~ Staw1:ng_,.. ~ ' ' 
1 Oat6 r} • No ~., e-z'- -
I fo/-, ~"' Concurrence· ·. · . . . . . . ~m ave ' ... , .I Date ~/ 1/( it,l ' ··~' '',. ·QN,o ....... · ·.' :•'lj't.fh_4 d tf 10·-za • '' i '8·~ . .. ... . ' . .. ... . ,·· .. ,• ... "'. '• ........ , . • ,__.,..~ Ii . . . : - -- . '. ' - . ,,·.-.. , ..... ,, .. ~ /' . 

-•··•-·-•-•·-•-··-·· ···--~ -~ .. ·----.. ------~----------------

P11&8 'I o F 11 



0 Report Nl!lmbet 
DETAILED DAMAGE INSPECTION REPORT Fq-a -~"' U.S. Depat1mallt 

Shfft 
of Tranaportallon 

(Tltle 23, Federal .. ld Highway•) p..,_IHlfhay 

I of I Adlnlnlmillell --Location (Name of Road and Mllepoat) FHWA Ollaater Number 

arm 0~\.-, Coun+y - 'F<:.de t'?:l,.I -a id hiS hu..,a.ys i=L • o,.q - 02. 
tnapecUOrl Oete 

10 -za-04 
OeacripllonorDamege Federal-akl Route Number 

Qood~y dc.b..,·s n:."'oual done:. b~ .fore-~ acc..~ ;fo....-rous 
Slate County O\)~ 4o J.h..rn• Cc.i'le ~r"')LJ'li,. 
f!L , q ~ -'Palm ~od," 

Coat Estimate 
0..crtpllon of Work to Dete 

(Equipment, Labar, and Matariata) Unit Unit Price Quantity 
Complet.t 

Coat 
Remaining 

I~ bn·c;,. t-r1'Y'10\Jt",i tl - ~, ,._l ll"'\ :, :- I ,·-t: . 

:lt~-,et t:u.2.'/1 V 111'.1=. 
UO'T" nu rr-.J,•,-, il...f ~ ,- • .a.., ,,!' cSn..J.la:' fu ' 11.. ta .....a"\ ... ~N"\ 

"' I I . 

J 

' I w 

. 
Method 

Subtotal L14iq .. t.,2 -~ 
~LocalFon:ea . 0 State Forces • Contract PE/CE 

Emergency Repair Total, r, 'R'1 'IID 2. • 414/ . 

I 

I \ 

i: 
! 

j 
Method 

Subtatal 
0 Local Forcea OstateForcea • Contract PE/CE 

Right-of.Wey 
Penn. Rapelr Tohlll 

I En~tat Aue11ment Recommendallon 
Categorical ExclUllon 0 EA/EIS /:2. Eallmated Total ,, t.'l'l,q~2 ·"" .. i Recommendation ~ FHWA-

~~~/ 
oate I . 1:.... Eaglble 0 lnellglble ,r ,o -.2.1-04 I Concurrence s ~-o/'t_ . "" I Date I v .. • No 
10-2f·O't 

I 
J Conalnnce 

A~l.'8&./.4( Cate s,/4 I ov- • No 
1 / 1)/l a~ Form FHWA-1547 (Rav, 4-11) I . 

"" ....... , ... .-.---•-···-•··•-·~•· .. •·-··------------

I~ ot= 11 



·o·. Report Number DETAILED DAMAGE INSPECTION REPORT Fqo-02-1 U.S. Depanrnent 

Sheet 
of TrllftlPOl1lllan 

(Tltle 23, Federal-aid Highways) 
___!_ of _!_ 

:=..=:r 
Location (Name of Road 1nd Mllepoat) 

FHWA Olaaattir Number 

?atrt'\ l=t. - 04-02 fk.tt.c.h Couf\~Y . 
lnapecllon Dale • 

10-2 i-o..,. 0.ICl'lplion of Darnaga 
Federal-aid Route Number 

Ro~wa..y cl~ bK'!a ,e rv'\OU o..l ~c. b\.f G.0r'1 +,rae:i- u.,o,ll,.. Vo..nov~ 
State County dt-tc: 11) ~~.'CAnc fvo..nu'!>. µ.unt'CA"pa.l,·-h·t-=- ofl ly . ~'- qa,- tolm f.?eoch 

Coat Eatlm•te 
DalCripllon of Wot1c to Date Coat (Equipment, Labor, and Matertala) Unit Unit Price Quantity 

Completed Remaining 
~-~IA' - r""f ...vi n1 J A J ,..1 -~ h, s !)_ l'Yl.~ ~4/-G. 7' . ....,,un,·,...-,..A ,__. -"~-~ ,J 

I 

J 
i w 

Method 

!1("eon1ract 
Subtotal f 2006Vt.tS.-;"1 0 Local Forcu D Slate Forc:ea PE/CE 

Em,rgency Repair Total 1 .. ., ,..,,.._. ,tJ~. 711 . 

i 
I 
I 
E 

11. 

Melhod 
Sublolal 0 Local Farce1 0 SlateForcee 0 Contract PEJCE 

Right-of-Way 
Perm. Repalr Totals I Env~tal Aue11men1 Recommendation 

QEAIEIS 
• 2to:J~~s. 1, 

~ Categorical Exclusion 
/_ Eatlmaled Tota, . Racommandalion ~ 

FHWA~~~~ 
Dale I :..._ Eligible 0 Ineligible 

10- 22-04 Concumtnca 

~ Sia~ - . Dale QNo 3/'v - I D ... J.r '~I Concurrence 
Local .A.. ....... a~ Data ov .. • No A-T. J ~11.e/ 1J7 =o.rm FHWA-1547 (Rev. 4-88) J 

.. ., .•• __ .... ··--·•·•""'.'tf,,....\!i,.,,,Kl(ltl""'•"""•'·'•'""""l!!!Ol!ll!iii.,.1"'',...., -• •• -----·---· •~· .. •••-··•····••··-•--"·•--··------

J7 



Exhibit C 

CERTIFICATION AS TO ACCURACY OF PAYMENT 

The undersigned --------------. on behalf of and as a duly autho~ized representative 
of, --------------- (hereinafter referred to as the "Agency") ~ereby certifies, 
to the best of Agency's knowledge, information and belief, to the Florida Department of Tra~sportation 
(hereinafter referred to as the "Oepartmenr) as follows: 

1. That the Invoice/Reimbursement Request package for Joint Participation Agreement Number 
, Financial Project Number(s) _________ , (hereinafter referred to as 

the "Invoice") Is in compliance with the Agreement, FHWA ER Manual or other acceiptable plan as 
developed by the Agency; and 

2. That the Invoice is true and correct as determined by the Agency 's reasonable and 
Independent Investigation, measurements and verification of work performed; and ' 

3. That the Agency hereby recommends that the Department make payment based on the 
attached Invoice and supporting documentation; and 

4. That the Agency hereby agrees to indemnify and hold the Florida Department of 
Transportation, Its officers and employees harmless from all liabilities, damages, CO$tS, and attorney 
fees Incurred and paid as a result of the negligence, recklessness, or Intentional wrongful misconduct of 
the Agency and persons employed or utilized by the Agency In the preparation and/dr audit of the 
Invoice, supporting documentation, and execution of the work as outJlned in the Scope of Services. 
The Department also reserves the right to recover from the Agency any Increased costs, delays or 
other damages to the Department due to errors and/or omissions under applicable Flprida Statutes 
(334.044(2); 334.048.20.23(3)(a) and 337.015). 

5. Monetary Amount Submitted 

State of Florida County of __________ _ 
Sworn to and subscribed before me this _ day of 

I by 

(Print name of the person signing the Certification) 

Notary Public 

Commission Expires 

Personally Known _QR Produced Identification_ 

Type of Identification Produced 

. 

A falae statament o, omission made In 
connec:tlon with 1h11 cenlflcallon Is sufficient 
cauee for suapenalon, revocation o, denial of 
payment, and may subje(:t the 1)81101'1 and/or 
entity maJclng falae atatament to any 01 all cMI 
and crtmlnal penaltlu avallable!pursuant to 
appllcable Federal and State Law. 

Authorized Agjmcy Official 

By 

Title ! 

•··•·· .. ··--•··--··-·----...,,..----------------·---•·······•·····-·--· . 



Michael Lucero/04/FDOT 
02/23/2005 08:34 AM 

Matthew Price/04/FDOT@FDOT. Uzz 
Holmes/04/FDOT@FOOT, Antonette P 

To Adams/04/FDOT@FDOT, Ron J 
Grabloskl/04/FOOT@FDOT, Alicia 
Sumpter/04/FOOT@FOOT 

cc 
bee 

Fw: FUNDS APPROVALJREVIEWED FOR ,CONTRACT Subject ANW73 

The job Fl989HLR; user 1.0. 
Fl989HL <MVS@DOT> 
02/22/2005 02:54 PM 

To WP413ML@dot.state.fl.us 

cc 
Subject FUNDS APPROVAL/REVIEWED FOR CONTRACT ANW73 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
FUNDS APPROVAL 

Contract #ANW73 Contract Type: AK Vendor Name: PALM BEACH COUNTY Vendor ID: VF596000785142 

Method of Procurement :' G 

Beginning date of this Agmt: 02/22/05 Ending date of this Agmt: 01/15/06 

** ** * *** * **** ** * * ********** ** ****** * ********** * **** *** * * * * * * ** *** ***'** ** Description: 
Emergency JPA - Frances 

************************************************************************ ORG-CODE *EO 
(FISCAL YEAR) 

AMENDMENT ID 

*OBJECT *AMOUNT *FIN PROJECT *FCT *CFbA *BUDGET ENTITY •CATEGORY/CAT YEAR *SEQ. *USER ASSIGNED ID *ENC LINE(6S)/STATUS 
********************••·················································· 
Action: ORIGINAL 

55 044020489 *FH 
2005 
0001 

Funds have been: APPROVED 

*242000 * 
*55150200 
•oo • 

300000.00 *41728927801 
*089934/05 
*0001/04 

*400 * 

------------------------------------------------------------------------Action: ORIGINAL Funds have been: APPROVED 
55 044020489 *FH *242000 * 200000.00 *41728927802 *400 * 

··-····"··•·-········-··""'" .... -,_ ...... ~."-·"·-------------

IS' ,-F 11 



2005 
0001 

*55150200 
*01 * 

*089934/05 
*0002/04 

-----------------------•-----••--•••••-•---•-•-•••••••••••••-•-••••r- •-
Action: ORIGINAL Funds have been: APPROVED 

55 044020489 *FH *242000 * 
2005 *55150200 
0001 *02 * 

25000.00 *41728927803 *400 * 
*089934/05 
*0003/04 

------------------------------------------------------------------------
Action: ORIGINAL 

55 044020489 *FH 
2005 
0001 

Funds have been: APPROVED 

*242000 * 
*55150200 
*03 * 

100.00 *41728927804 
*089934/05 
*0004/04 

*400 • 

------------------------------------------------------------------------
Action: ORIGINAL Funds have been: APPROVED 

55 044020489 *FH *242000 * 
2005 *55150200 
0001 *04 * 

25000.00 *41728927805 *400 
*089934/05 
*0005/04 

* 

------------------------------------------------------------------------
Action: ORIGINAL Funds have been: APPROVED 

55 044020489 *FH *242000 * 
2005 *55150200 
0001 *OS * 

200000.00 *41728927806 *400 * 
*089934/05 
*0006/04 

---------------------------------------------------------------·--------
Action: ORIGINAL 

55 044020489 *FH 
2005 

Funds have been: APPROVED 

0001 

*242000 * 
*55150200 
*06 * 

765453.38 *41728937801 
*089934/05 
*0007/04 

*400 • 

------------------------------------------------------------------------
Action: ORIGINAL Funds have been: APPROVED 

55 044020489 *FH *242000 * 
2005 *55150200 
0001 *07 • 

612610.00 *41728937802 *400 * 
*089934/05 
*0008/04 

------------------------------------------------------------------------
Action: ORIGINAL 

Funds have been: APPROVED 

55 044020489 *FH *242000 * 
2005 *55150200 
0001 *08 * 

174314.23 *41728937803 *400 * 
*089934/05 
*0009/04 

---------------------------------------------------------------------

17 



Action: ORIGINAL . 

55 044020489 *FH 
2005 
0001 

Funds have been: APPROVED 

*242000 * 
*55150200 
*09 * 

1349.00 *41728937804 
*089934/05 
*0010/04 

*400 * 

------------------------------------------------------------------------
Action: ORIGINAL Funds have been: APPROVED 

55 044020489 *FH *242000 * 
2005 *55150200 
0001 *10 * 

264962.44 *41728937805 *400 * 
*089934/05 
*0011/04 

------------------------------------------------------------------------
Action: ORIGINAL 

55 044020489 *FH 
2005 
0001 

Funds have been: APPROVED 

*242000 * 
*55150200 
*11 * 

1805445.76 *41728937806 
*089934/05 
*0012/04 

*400 * 

------------------------------------------------------------------------TOTAL AMOUNT: *$ 4,374,234.81 * 

------------------------------------------------------------------------
FUNDS APPROVED/REVIEWED FOR ROBIN M. NAITOVE, CPA, COMPTROLLER 
DATE: 02/22/2005 

···--"-•-·-·-···~---·-··~------·-------------------

,, 0 r: ,.., 



,. 

i 
:1 

ji 
,; 

R200 6 ~-· 0 053 
JAN 1 I• 

AMENDMENT TO EMERGENCY JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT 
ANW 73, (R2005-0529), DATED APRIL 19, 2005 WITH THE!FLORIDA 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

!; THIS AMENDMENT is made to the Emergency Joint Participation Agreement 
, ANW 73, (R2005-0529), dated April 19, 2005 with the Florida Department of 

;! Transportation, hereinafter "DEPARTMENT", and the BOARD OF COUNTY 
Ii COMMISSINERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of 
!i Florida, hereinafter "COUNTY". ,, 
I' 

'i 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, on April 19, 2005, the DEPARTMENT and the :COUNTY entered 

into an Emergency Joint Participation Agreement ANW 73, (R2005-0529), providing for 

DEPARTMENT funding of repairs to COUNTY roads for damage caused by Hurricane 

Frances in an amount not to exceed FOUR MILLION THREE HUNPRED SEVENTY-

1: FOUR THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-FOUR DOLLARS ~ND EIGHTY-ONE 

,, CENTS ($4,374,234.81) and; ,, 

WHEREAS, the completion date of the Agreement is January 1!5, 2006, and; 
'i 
,I 

! WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT sent a letter requesting that the date of 

completion of the Agreement be extended an additional six (6) months to July 15, 2006; 

and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and DEPARTMENT desire that this. Amendment shall 

relate back to April 19, 2005, and the Contract continued without interruption nor lapse 

and its term extended for an additional six (6) month period to July 15,; 2006; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual covenants, promises, and 

agreements herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The Inter-local Agreement dated April 19, 2005, by and between the 

COUNTY and DEPARTMENT shall be continued, without interruption nor 

lapse in its term or effect for an additional six (6) month period 

commencing April 19, 2005 and expiring July 15, 2006.: Accordingly, the 

Agreement is hereby amended to revise paragraph 9 as follows: 

9. This Agreement shall continue in effect and be binding to 

both the COUNTY and the DEPARTMENT until July 15, 

2006. All invoices and supporting documentation must be 

received by this date. 

Page 1 of 3 

P~&,e / IJF 3 



I 

! 

II 
ii 
!1 
li 
'I 

I 
11 
1, ,, 
Ii 
11 1, ,, 

ii 
ii 

2. It is the intent of the parties hereto that this Amendment ishall not become , 

binding until the date executed by the Board of County Commissioners of 

Palm Beach County and the Florida Department of Transportation. 

3. All other provisions of the Inter-local Agreement dated April 19, 2005, shall ' 

remain in full force and effect. 

(REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK) 

Page 2 Of 3 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment and it is 

· · effective on the date first above written. 

R2006 0053 
-· 
JAN t I• 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS 
1 

'. BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

'' 

:~ /~an 

: ! Tony Masilotti, Chairman 
l ! 
I' 

i: ATTEST: 
ii 
1 l ;. .~ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
I LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

; I 

ii By:¥~~ 
sistantCounty Attorney 

Date: I / 0 3 / 6 ~ --+, ---1-.-----

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

By: ~~t//l{?rzc ,,«.f2Lf_ 

Date: / J.../ ,7,._ I /oS-___________ 

STATE OF FLORIDA . 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

r1ation Support 
I 

APPROVED: 

By: ~ ,?.,QQ.,.._ 
Professional Services Administrator 

Page 3 of 3 



Contract No; 1 ANW-73 

R2006 0819 
MA1 \ 6 -

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT 

AMENDMENT NO. TWO 

THIS AMENDMENT made and entered into this all) ih day of Ju NE'. ' 

200i, by and between the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, an 

agency of the State of Florida, with offices at 3400 West Commercial Blvd., Fort Lauderdale, 

Florida, hereinafter referred to as the DEPARTMENT, and PALM BEACH C~UNTY, State of 

Florida, located at 160 AUSTRALIAN AVE., WEST PALM BEACH, F~ORIDA, 33406, 

hereinafter called the COUNTY. 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, on April 19, 2005, the parties entered into a JOINT PARTICIPATION 

AGREEMENT, hereinafter referred to as AGREEMENT, wherein the DEPARTMENT allocated 

funds towards the repair of County Roads in accordance with the Executiv1e Order 04-192, 

dated September 01, 2004 for Hurricane Frances and President Bush's subs1equent Disaster 

Declaration, dated September 6, 2004, under the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Emergency 

Act, to provide for the reimbursement of FHWA eligible costs of F~nancial Project 

Number(s) listed in Exhibit "B" of the original AGREEMENT. All FHWA :non-participating 

costs shall be borne by the County; and, 

WHEREAS, the repairs of these FHWA functionally classified county road(s) damaged by 

Hurricane Frances are in the interest of both the DEPARTMENT and the COUNTY and it would 

be more practical, expeditious and economical for the COUNTY to perform such activities; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties hereto amend the Agreement on December 23, 2005 (Amendment 

No1); and 

WHEREAS, the parties further desire to amend the AGREEMENT for I the purpose of 

redistribution and or providing additional funding to the Detail Damage Inspection Reports 

(DDIRs) addressed in the original AGREEMENT. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and representations 

herein, the parties agree to further amend the AGREEMENT as follows: 

1. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are deemed incorporated 

herein. 

2. Exhibit "B" of the Original Agreement shall be amended with Exhibit "B" of this 

Amendment No. 2, which is attached hereto and made part hereof .. 

1 



3. Exhibit "B" of this Amendment increases contract Financial Management Numbers; 
41728927801 is increased by $100,000.00, 41728937804 is increased by 
$2,997,390.00, 41728927805 is increased by $185,000.00, 41'728937805 is 
increased by 2,191,722.00,. 41728927806 is increased by $900,000.00 as 
indicated on Exhibit "B" of this Amendment. ' 

All provisions, covenants, terms and conditions of the AGREEMENT between the 
parties theretofore entered into of April 19, 2005 and Amended on December 23, 2005, as 
originally set forth therein, which are not hereby expressly amended or modified and not in 
conflict with the terms hereof, are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall rerinain the same 
and be unaffected by these presents. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this AMENDMENT to be executed by the parties below for the 
purposes specified herein. The effective date of the AMENDMENT shall be the execution date 
of this agreement. 

p 2 Q Q 6 .. Q 81 9 MAY 16 20fMi 

PALM BEACH COUNTY STATE OF FLO~IDA 

Approved as to form and correctness: 

BY:~/(fiw: 
unty Attorney 

Approved as to Tenns 
and Conditions 

~-r.@f U Aft~ ,A.I)/// 
2 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

BY: ~ill~ 
~1.QUIRO 
Director of Transportation ~upport 

: (As to Form): 

8: 
District General Counsel 

APPROVED: 



AmendNo.2 

Exhibit B 
CONTRACT # ANW73 Palm Beach County 

LOCATION FM NUMBER Original Amount Amend No. I Amend No. 2 AMOUNT 
Signals- County Force- State 41728927801 $300,000.00 - $100,000.00 $400,000.00 
Signals- County Force- non 

41728937801 
State FA $765,453.38 - $765,453.38 
Signals- County Contracts-

41728927802 
State $200,000.00 $200,000.00 

~ 
C\ 
fl\ 

Signals- County Contract-non 
41728937802 

State $612,610.00 $612,610.00 
Signs- Force Account- State 41728927803 $25,000.00 - $25,000.00 
Signs-Force Account- non 

41728937803 $174,314.23 State $174,314.23 -
Signs- Contracts- State 41728927804 $100.00 - $100.00 
Signs-Contracts- non State 41728937804 $1,349.00 $40,000.00 $2,997,390.00 $3,038,739.00 

~ 
Debris- Force Account- State 41728927805 $25,000.00 - $185,000.00 $210,000.00 
Debris- Force Account- non 

41728937805 
State $264,962.44 - 2,191,722.00 $2,456,684.44 

l\ 
~ 

Debris- Contracts- State 41728927806 $200,000.00 - $900,000.00 $1,100,000.00 
Debris- Contracts- non State 41728937806 $1,805,445.76 ($40,000.00) $1,765,445.76 

TOTAL $4,374,234.81 - $6,374,112.00 $10,748,346.81 

3 



Contract No: ANW-73 A~end-03 
• 10-4-06 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT 

AMENDMENT NO. THREE 

THIS AMENDMENT made and entered into this ___ day of ____ , 

2006, by and between the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, an 

agency of the State of Florida, with offices at 3400 West Commercial Blvd., Fort Lauderdale, 

Florida, hereinafter referred to as the DEPARTMENT, and PALM BEACH COUNTY, State of 

Florida, located at 160 AUSTRALIAN AVE., WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA, 33406, 

hereinafter called the COUNTY. 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, on April 19, 2005, the parties entered into a JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT, 

hereinafter referred to as AGREEMENT, wherein the DEPARTMENT allocated funds towards the 

repair of County Roads in accordance with the Executive Order 04-192, dated, September 01, 

2004 for Hurricane Frances and President Bush's subsequent Disaster Declaration, dated 

September 6, 2004, under the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Emergency Act, to provide for the 

reimbursement of FHWA eligible costs of Financial Project Number(s) listed in Exhibit "B" 

of the original AGREEMENT. All FHWA non-participating costs shall be borne by the County; 

and, 

WHEREAS, the repairs of these FHWA functionally classified county road(s) damaged by 

Hurricane Frances are in the interest of both the DEPARTMENT and the COUNTY and it would 

be more practical, expeditious and economical for the COUNTY to perform such activities; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties hereto amended the Agreement on December 23, 2005 (Amendment No. 

1 ); and 

WHEREAS, the Parties hereto amended the Agreement on June 26, 2006 (Amendment No. 2); 

and ' 

WHEREAS, the Parties further desire to amend the AGREEMENT for the purpose of 

redistribution and or providing additional funding to the Detail Damage Inspection Reports 

(DDIRs) addressed in the original AGREEMENT. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and representations 

herein, the parties agree to further amend the AGREEMENT as follows: 

1. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are deemed incorporated 

herein. 

2. Exhibit "B" of the Original Agreement shall be Amended with Exhibit "B" of this 

Amendment No. 3, which is attached hereto and made part hereof. 

1 



, 3. Exhibit "B" of this Agreement: decreases Financial Management Number 

41728937805 by $639,716.54; increases Financial Management Numbers: 

41728927801 is increased by $125,348.00, 41728937801 is ihcreased by 

$33,000.00, 41728927803 is increased by $30,000.00, 41728927805 isi increased by 

$80,444.49, 41728927806 is increased by $370,536.04 and Financial ;Management 

Number 41728927804 is added hereto in the amount of $388.01 

All provisions, covenants, terms and conditions of the AGREEMENT between the parties 

theretofore entered on April 19, 2005 and Amended on December 23, 2005 ~nd June 26, 
2006, as originally set forth therein, which are not hereby expressly amended or modified and 

not in conflict with the terms hereof, are hereby ratified and confirmed and sh~II remain the 

same and be unaffected by these presents. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this AMENDMENT to be executed by the parties, below for the 

purposes specified herein. The effective date of the AMENDMENT shall be. the execution date of 

this agreement. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BY: 

CHAIRPERSON 

ATTEST: 

Clerk of the Court · (SEAL) 

Approved as to form and correctness: 

BY 1Ji1ntw12lkb 
ounty Attorney 

'. Approved as to 1.'\\rmii 
· and Conditions 

2 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

BY: 

ROSIEL YN QUIROZ 
Director of Transportation Support 

APPROVED: (As to Form) 

BY: 
District General Counsel 

APPROVED: 

BY: --------~---Profession a I Services Administrator 



AmendNo.3 

Exhibit B 
CONTRACT# ANW73 Palm Beach County 

LOCATION FM NUMBER Original Amend No. I AmendNo.2 AmendNo.3 Total 

Amount 

Signals- County Force-
State 41728927801 $300,000.00 - 100,000.00 $125,348.00 $525,348.00 

Signals- County Force-
non State FA 41728937801 $765,453.38 - - $33,000.00 $798,453.38 

Signals- County 
Contracts- State 41728927802 $200,000.00 - - 0 $200,000.00 

Signals- County Contract-
non State 41728937802 $612,610.00 - - 0 $612,610.00 

Signs- Force Account-
State 41728927803 $25,000.00 - - $30,000.00 $55,000.00 

Signs-Force Account- non 
State 41728937803 $174,314.23 - - - $174,314.23 

Signs- Contracts- State 41728927804 $100.00 $(100.00) - $388.01 $388.01 

Signs-Contracts- non 
State 41728937804 $1,349.00 $40,000.00 2,997,390.00 - $3,038,739.00 

Debris- Force Account-
State 41728927805 $25,000.00 - 185,000.00 $80,444.49 $290,444.49 

Debris- Force Account-
non State 41728937805 $264,962.44 - 2,191,722.00 $(639,716.54) $1,816,967.90 

Debris- Contracts- State 41728927806 $200,000.00 - 900,000.00 $370,536.04 $1,470,536.04 

Debris- Contracts- non 
State 41728937806 $1,805,445.76 ($39,900.00) - $0.00 $1,765,545.76 

TOTAL $4,374,234.81 - $6,374,112.00 0 SI 0, 748,346.81 

3 


